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We visited DB Corp’s Ranchi printing plant so as to get ground
level idea of DB Corp’s performance in the new market —
Ranchi and the print market in entirety.

‘The Dhoni Effect’ continues

As per the meetings with various local advertisers, major key
takeaway is that their business is growing at +20% and is expecting
similar kind of robust growth going forward (both from same store
growth and through expansion). Proportionately the ad spend
allocation has also increased, they expect ad spend to further rise
for the business. The most preferred mode of advertising is Print
(more than 50% of the ad budget goes to print) followed by Radio
and Outdoor advertising.

Intense competition

Jharkhand (JHK) market has experienced severe competition after
the launch of Dainik Bhaskar. JHK is a Rs1.5bn ad market with four
main print players - Prabhat Khabar, the leader with ~40% ad market
share followed by Hindustan, Dainik Jagran and Dainik Bhaskar.
DB Corp, an eight month old entrant, is gaining its ground on the
back of lucrative ad rates to advertisers and compelling content to
readers.

Ranchi’s largest circulated daily

DB Corp’s aggressive pricing play has consistently rewarded the
group. Dainik Bhaskar, within eight months of its launch, is already
the largest circulated newspaper in Ranchi (main city and in land
area) with 146,000 copies against Prabhat Khabar with125,000
copies and Hindustan with 130,000 copies. Renewal of annual
subscription of Ranchi edition would be a key factor to gauge for.

VALUATIONS AND RECOMMENDATION

DBCL's strategic penetration into high-growth markets, optimum
exploitation of readership base and a uniformly distributed business
model make us positive about the company’s growth prospects.
Attractive growth opportunities in Hindi/regional print dailies make
a strong case for DBCL, as the business model is skewed towards
ad revenue (76% of total revenue). At CMP, the stock is trading at
16x FY12E earnings. We reiterate our ‘BUY’ recommendation with
12 month target price of Rs315 (21x FY12E EPS).

KEY FINANCIALS Rsmn

FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11E FY12E
Net Sales 8,506 9,490 10,630 12,373 14,345
YoY Gr. (%) 27.9 11.6 12.0 16.4 15.9
Op. Profit 1,7086  1,353.2 34294  4062.7 46252
Op. Margin (%) 20.1 14.3 323 32.8 32.2
Adj. Net Profit 750.6 4762  1,8280 23823  2,734.0
YoY Gr. (%) 40.1 (36.6) 283.9 30.3 14.8

EPS (Rs) 4.4 2.8 10.0 13.0 15.0
ROCE (%) 25.9 13.6 30.6 34.4 34.5
ROE (%) 34.2 185 28.2 28.9 26.6
PER (x) 56.2 88.6 25.0 19.2 16.7
EV/Sales (x) 5.3 5.0 4.4 3.7 3.1
EV/EBDITA (x) 26.2 35.0 13.7 11.3 9.6

PINC

BUY
CMP Rs250
TP Rs315

05 April 2011

Namrata Sharma +91-22-6618 6412

namrata.sharma@pinc.co.in

Ronak Bakshi +91-22-6618 6411

ronak.bakshi@pinc.co.in

Rohit Kumar Anand +91-22-6618 6372

rohit.anand@pinc.co.in

STOCK DATA
Market Cap Rs45.5bn.
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Healthy operating cash flows
and strong balance sheet to
support capex plans...

D B Corp Ltd.

OTHER KEY HIGHLIGHTS

v Empaneled for Government ads

Government ads accounts for ~20% of total ad pie. Any usual paper takes 12-15 months
to get empanelment with government for ads; however DB Corp on account of its largest
circulation gained government empanelment within four months of its launch.

v' Jharkhand foray to complete with Dhanbad launch

DB Corp is planning to launch its Dhanbad edition by mid April'l1. With Jameshdpur,
Ranchi and Dhanbad editions JHK market will be fully captured.

v Presence in Maharashtra to be felt soon

Company has plans to enter into Rs7bn Marathi ad market (excluding Mumbai and Pune
market) with its Aurangabad edition by June’11 (experienced veterans to handle the daily —
“Dainik Divya”).

v Launch in Bihar on schedule

As per management expectation Dainik Bhaskar will enter into the Bihar market by Oct'11
(Diwali 2011). Funding of total capex for new launches is estimated to be Rs1.2bn, we
expect this funding to be smooth with strong operating cash flows.

DB Corp statewise readership
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D B Corp Ltd.
Year Ended March (Figures in Rs mn)

Income Statement FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11E FY12E Cash Flow Statement FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11E FY12E
Net sales 8,506 9,490 10,630 12,373 14,345 Pre-tax profit 1,320 782 2,806 3,581 4,111
Growth (%) 27.9 11.6 12.0 16.4 15.9 Depreciation 220 290 378 442 462
Gross profit 4,205 4,084 6,033 6,808 7,863 Total tax paid (345) (357) (1,013) (1,235) (1,377)
Other operating charges 2,497 2,731 2,604 2,745 3,237 Chg in working capital 674 122 (174) (614) (407)
EBITDA 1,709 1,353 3,429 4,063 4,625 Other operating activities 363 8illS 387 133 172
Growth (%) 99.8 (20.8) 153.4 18.5 13.8 Cash flow from oper. (a) 2,232 1,150 2,384 2,308 2,961
Depreciation 220 290 378 442 462 Capital expenditure (1,484) (2,845) (596) (600) (600)
Other income 121 120 112 135 120 Chg in investments 45 168 (1,298) 55 -
EBIT 1,609 1,183 3,163 3,756 4,283 Other investing activities - - - - -
Interest paid 281 402 357 175 172 Cash flow from inv. (b) (1,439) (2,677) (1,895) (545) (600)
PBT (before E/o items) 1,328 782 2,806 3,581 4,111 Free cash flow (at+b) 793 (1,527) 489 1,763 2,361
Tax Provision 630 423 1,057 1,235 1,377 Equity raised/(repaid) 139 - 2,690 - -
E/o loss / (Income) - - - - - Debt raised/(repaid) (341) 2,011 (2,268) (1,000) (500)
Net profit 698 358 1,749 2,347 2,734 Change in Minorities Interest - - - - -
Adj. net profit (Including MI) 751 476 1,828 2,382 2,734 Dividend (incl. tax) (2) (99) (258) (618) (721)
Growth (%) 40.1 (36.6) 283.9 30.3 14.8 Other financing activities (384) (395) (396) (175) (172)
Diluted EPS (Rs) 4.4 2.8 10.0 13.0 15.0 Cash flow from fin. (c) (588) 1,517 (232) (1,793) (1,393)
Diluted EPS Growth (%) - (36.5) 254.4 30.3 14.8 Net chg in cash (a+h+c) 205 (10) 257 (30) 968

Balance Sheet FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11E FY12E Key Ratios FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11E FY12E
Equity Share capital 1,688 1,688 1,828 1,828 1,828 OPM (%) 20.1 14.3 32.3 32.8 32.2
Reserves & surplus 510 889 4,659 6,423 8,436 Net margin (%) 8.7 5.0 17.0 19.0 18.9
Shareholders' funds 2,198 2,577 6,487 8,251 10,264 Yield (%) 0.2 0.2 0.8 1.2 1.4
Minorities interests 242 124 44 = = Net debt/Equity (x) 1.2 1.9 0.2 = (0.2)
Total Debt 3,436 5,631 3,207 2,207 1,707 Net Working Capital (days) 107 69 122 122 140
Capital Employed 5,876 8,332 9,739 10,458 11,971 Asset turnover (x) 2.1 2.0 15 15 1.6
Net fixed assets 3,623 6,471 6,475 6,633 6,771 ROCE (%) 259 13.6 30.6 344 34.5
Net Other Current Assets 1,723 1,564 1,717 2,205 2,613 RoE (%) 34.2 18.5 28.2 28.9 26.6
Cash & Cash Eq. 808 452 1,950 1,920 2,888 EV/Net sales (x) 5.3 5.0 4.4 3.7 3.1
Investments 68 238 205 150 150 EV/EBITDA (x) 26.2 35.0 13.7 11.3 9.6
Net Deferred Tax Assets (346) (393) (609) (450) (450) PER (x) 56.2 88.6 25.0 19.2 16.7
Total assets 5,876 8,332 9,739 10,458 11,971 Price/Book (x) 19 16 7 6 4

1-Year forward P/E Band

Median PE v/s Daily PE

400 — Daily PE — Median PE
35
23x 2
300 21x
19x 23
17x
15x 17 WA SN s W,\(L W”"-«J‘V
200 /__’—f’—_’_— S
11
100 . . . . 5 : : : ,
Jan-10 Apr-10 Aug-10 Dec-10 Mar-11 Jan-10 Apr-10 Aug-10 Dec-10 Mar-11

namrata.sharma@pinc.co.in 3



PINC

TEAM

Head - Institutional Sales 91-22-6618 6366

Technical Analyst

Sadanand Raje sadanand.raje@pinc.co.in

91-22-6618 6388
91-22-6618 6339
91-22-6618 6377

Vineet Hetamasaria, CFA Head of Research, Auto, Cement vineet.hetamasaria@pinc.co.in
Nikhil Deshpande Auto, Auto Ancillary, Cement nikhil.deshpande@pinc.co.in

Tasmai Anil Merchant Auto, Auto Ancillary, Cement tasmai.merchant@pinc.co.in

Vinod Nair Construction, Power, Capital Goods Vvinod.nair@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6379
Ankit Babel Capital Goods ankit.b@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6551
Hitul Gutka Power hitul.gutka@pinc.co.in 91-22-6618 6410

Subramaniam Yadav
Madhura Joshi
Satish Mishra
Urvashi Biyani
Naveen Trivedi

Rohit Kumar Anand
Namrata Sharma
Ronak Bakshi
Bikash Bhalotia
Harleen Babber
Dipti Vijaywargi
Sushant Dalmia, CFA
Suman Memani
Abhishek Kumar

C Krishnamurthy

Rajeev Gupta
Ankur Varman
Himanshu Varia
Shailesh Kadam
Ganesh Gokhale

Mehul Desai

Naresh Panjnani
Amar Margaje

Ashok Savla

Sajjid Lala

Raju Bhavsar

Kinjal Mehta
Chandani Bhatia
Hasmukh D. Prajapati
Kamlesh Purohit

Amul Shah

Gaurang Gandhi
Hemang Gandhi
Ketan Gandhi

Rakesh Bhatia

Construction
Power

Fertiliser, Natural Gas, Engineering
Fertiliser, Natural Gas, Engineering

FMCG

IT Services

Media

Media

Metals, Mining
Metals, Mining
Metals, Mining
Pharma

Real Estate, Mid caps
Real Estate, Mid caps
Technical Analyst

Equities
Equities
Equities
Derivatives
Derivatives

Head - Sales Trading
Co-Head - Sales Trading

Head Compliance

subramaniam.yadav@pinc.co.in

madhura.joshi@pinc.co.in
satish.mishra@pinc.co.in
urvashi.biyani@pinc.co.in
naveent@pinc.co.in
rohit.anand@pinc.co.in
namrata.sharma@pinc.co.in
ronak.bakshi@pinc.co.in
bikash.bhalotia@pinc.co.in
harleen.babber@pinc.co.in
dipti.vijaywargi @pinc.co.in
sushant.dalmia@pinc.co.in
suman.memani@pinc.co.in
abhishek.kumar@pinc.co.in
krishnamurthy.c@pinc.co.in

rajeev.gupta@pinc.co.in
ankur.varman@pinc.co.in
himanshu.varia@pinc.co.in
shaileshk@pinc.co.in
ganeshg@pinc.co.in

mehul.desai@pinc.co.in
naresh.panjnani@pinc.co.in
amar.margaje@pinc.co.in
ashok.savla@pinc.co.in
sajjid.lala@pinc.co.in
rajub@pinc.co.in
kinjal.mehta@pinc.co.in
chandani.bhatia@pinc.co.in
hasmukhp@pinc.co.in
kamlesh.purohit@pinc.co.in

amul.shah@sg.pinc.co.in

gaurangg@pinc.co.in
hemangg@pinc.co.in
ketang@pinc.co.in

rakeshb@pinc.co.in

91-22-6618 6371
91-22-6618 6395
91-22-6618 6488
91-22-6618 6334
91-22-6618 6384
91-22-6618 6372
91-22-6618 6412
91-22-6618 6411
91-22-6618 6387
91-22-6618 6389
91-22-6618 6393
91-22-6618 6462
91-22-6618 6479
91-22-6618 6398
91-22-6618 6747

91-22-6618 6486
91-22-6618 6380
91-22-6618 6342
91-22-6618 6349
91-22-6618 6347

91-22-6618 6303
91-22-6618 6333
91-22-6618 6327
91-22-6618 6321
91-22-6618 6337
91-22-6618 6322
91-22-6618 6333
91-22-6618 6324
91-22-6618 6325
91-22-6618 6357

65-6327 0626

91-22-6618 6400
91-22-6618 6400
91-22-6618 6400

91-22-6618 6400



Infinity.com

pl n c Financial Securities Ltd

SwmALL WORLD, INFINITE OPPORTUNITIES

Member : Bombay Stock Exchange & National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. : Sebi Reg No: INB 010989331. Clearing No : 211
1216, Maker Chambers V, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021; Tel.: 91-22-66186633/6400 Fax : 91-22-22049195

Disclaimer: This document has been prepared by the Research Desk of M/s Infinity.com Financial Securities Ltd. (PINC) and is meant for use of the
recipient only and is not for public circulation. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at
an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and
should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be
suitable for all investors

The information contained herein is obtained and collated from sources believed reliable and PINC has not independently verified all the
information given in this document. Accordingly, no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the accuracy, completeness or
fairness of the information and opinions contained in this document.

The Disclosures of Interest Statement incorporated in this document is provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as
endorsement of the views expressed in the report. The opinion expressed or estimates made are as per the best judgement as applicable at that
point of time and PINC reserves the right to make modifications and alternations to this statement as may be required from time to time without any
prior approval

PINC, its affiliates, their directors, employees and their dependant family members may from time to time, effect or have effected an own account
transaction in, or deal as principal or agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment
banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any company referred to in this report. Each of these entities
functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. The recipient should take this into account before interpreting the document
This report has been prepared on the basis of information, which is already available in publicly accessible media or developed through analysis
of PINC. The views expressed are those of analyst and the PINC may or may not subscribe to all the views expressed therein

This document is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced, redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to
any other person or published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into
the United State (to U.S.Persons), Canada, or Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed
in Japan or to any resident thereof. The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose
possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions

Neither PINC, not its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special
or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information.

Copyright in this document vests exclusively with PINC and this document is not to be reported or circulated or copied or made available to others.

Our reports are also available on Reuters, Thomson Publishers and Bloomberg PINV <GO>





